ORDINANCE NO. 2781

First Reading:  05-16-2024
Publication: 05-23-2024
Second Reading: 06-06-2024
Publication: 06-13-2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2760, FIXING THE SALARY RANGES OF
NON-UNION EMPLOYEES AND OFFICIALS OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK,
IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council (hereinafter, the “Governing Body” adopted Ordinance No.
2760 on December 21, 2023 which fixed the salary ranges of non-union employees and officials of the

municipality; and,

WHEREAS, from time to time the Governing Body has found it necessary to amend its Ordinances
which fix the salary ranges for employees and officials of the municipality; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body wishes to adopt the forgoing Ordinance amending Ordinance
No. 2760 toward the same purpose of fixing the salary ranges of non-union employees and officials.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roselle
Park, County of Union and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. Classifications/Titles and Salary Ranges

The following non-union positions shall be entitled to an annual salary or salary rate as hereinafter

set forth opposite each respective classification:

POSITION

Mayor

Councilmember

Borough Clerk

Chief Administrative Officer
Qualified Purchasing Agent
Assessment Search Officer
Deputy Borough Clerk
Alternate Deputy Borough Clerk
Community Center Director
Public Information Officer
Chief Financial Officer
Assistant Treasurer

Tax Assessor

Tax Collector

Tax Search Officer

Municipal Land Use Board Clerk
Fire Chief

Deputy Fire Chief

Fire Captain

Fire Lieutenant

Fire Engineer

Fire Prevention Official

Fire Prevention Chief Inspector
Fire Prevention Inspector

Fire Prevention Arson Investigator
Fire Prevention Clerk

Police Chief

MINIMUM

$ 10,000.00
$5,000.00
$ 60,000.00

$ 26;666-66 0.00

$12,000.00

$ 2;006-66 0.00

$ 50,000.00
$ 50,000.00
$ 30,000.00
$ 2,500.00
$ 45,000.00
$ 40,000.00
$9,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$ 6,000.00
$2,000.00
$ 700.00

$ 700.00

$ 700.00

$ 10,000.00
$ 8,000.00
$ 850.00

$ 850.00

$ 1,800.00
$ 75,000.00

MAXIMUM

$20,000.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 4+20;000:60 160,000.00
$ 130,000.00
$ 25,000.00
$ 4,500.00

$ 70,000.00
$ 70,000.00
$ 100,000.00
$ 7,500.00

$ 200,000.00
$90,000.00
$25,000.00
$ 125,000.00
$ 4,500.00

$ 14,000.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 6,000.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 2,300.00

$ 2,300.00
$20,000.00
$ 18,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$2,300.00

$ 4,500.00

$ 165,000.00




Police Captain

Class II Special Officer

Parking Enforcement Officer

Part Time Clerk

Emergency Management Coordinator
Deputy Emergency Management
Coordinator

Superintendent of Public Works
Principal Public Works Manager
Custodian of Municipal Buildings
Part Time Custodian

Recycling Coordinator

Registrar of Vital Statistics

Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics
Recreation Director

Assistant Recreation Director
Recreation Coordinator

Recreation Secretary/Clerk
Community Center Clerk
Community Center Events and
Activities Staff (up to 5 hours)
Community Center Events and
Activities Staff (over 5 hours)
Construction Code Official/Building
Subcode Official/Inspector

Building Inspector

Electrical Subcode Official
Electrical Inspector

Fire Subcode Official/Inspector
Plumbing Subcode Official/Inspector
Covering Inspectors

Part Time Deputy Code Enforcement
Officer

Multi-Dwelling Administrator
Control Person

Control Person and Assistant Zoning
Officer

Zoning Officer

Farmers Market Manager

Municipal Judge

Court Administrator

Deputy Court Administrator
Violations Clerk

Clean Communities Coordinator
Part Time Bus Driver

Municipal Housing Liaison—GOAH
Municipal Alliance Coordinator
Animal Control Officer
After-School Program Director
Program Enterprise Clerk

Adult Counselor (w/ Teaching Certificate)

$ 58,000.00

$ 15.00 per hour
$ 20.00 per hour
$ 15.13 per hour
$2,000.00
$0.00

$ 48,000.00
$5,000.00
$25,000.00

$ 15.13 per hour
$2,000.00
$2,000.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 25,000.00

$ 20,000.00

$ 2,000.00

$ 900.00

$ 15.13 per hour
$ 75.65 per event

$ 15.13 per hour
$ 50,000.00

$ 35.00 per hour
$ 15,000.00
$ 35.00 per hour
$ 12,000.00
$ 35.00 per hour
$ 35.00 per hour

$ 35,000.00
$ 4,000.00

$20,000.00
$ 20,000.00

$500.00
$2,500.00

$ 15,000.00
$25,000.00

$ 25,000.00
$25,000.00
$1,500.00

$ 15.13 per hour
$ 5;000:60 0.00
$ 4,400.00

$ 5,000.00
$20,000.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 20.00 per hour

$ 145,000.00

$ 50.00 per hour
$ 35.00 per hour
$ 25.00 per hour
$ 10,000.00

$ 8,000.00

$ 100,000.00

$ 25,000.00

$ 50,000.00

$ 25.00 per hour
$ 15,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 60,000.00
$30,000.00
$3,000.00
$3,000.00

$ 25.00 per hour
$100.00 per event

$ 25.00 per hour
$ 170,000.00

$ 60.00 per hour
$ 30,000.00
$ 60.00 per hour
$30,000.00
$ 60.00 per hour
$ 60.00 per hour

$ 55,000.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 50,000.00
$ 60,000.00

$20,000.00

$ 6,000.00
$50,000.00
$95,000.00

$ 60,000.00

$ 60,000.00

$ 3,000.00

$ 30.00 per hour
$ 10,000.00

$ 16,000.00

$ 20,000.00

$ 50,000.00

$ 15,000.00
$30.00 per hour




Adult Counselor (w/o Teaching Certificate)
High School Counselor
College Counselor

8.00 per hour
5.13 per hour

$ 25.00 per hour
$ 18.00 per hour
$20.00 per hour

$1
$1
$ 15.13 per hour
$1

Right to Know Inventory Manager ,000.00 $2,000.00

SECTION 2. Manner of Wage Payment

The salaries and wages fixed pursuant to the foregoing shall be payable in twenty-six (26) equal
installments or in such installments as may hereinafter be determined by Resolution of the governing body.
Said salaries shall be in lieu of all fees which may be collected by said officer or employee.

SECTION 3. Invalidity

If any section or portion of a section of this Code shall be invalid for any reason, such invalidity
shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections or portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. Inconsistent Ordinances Repealed.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith, are hereby
repealed.

SECTION 5. Captions.

Captions contained in this Ordinance have been included only for the purpose of facilitating
reference to the various sections and are not intended and shall not be utilized to construe the intent and

meaning of the text of any section. Likewise, all strike through text thus should be considered a deletion
from Borough Code, and all bolded text thus should be considered an addition to Borough Code.

SECTION 6. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication of the Notice of Final Adoption prepared
by the Office of the Borough Clerk.
Introduction:  May 16, 2024
Adoption: June 6, 2024

Attest:

Josep ign%l]o I
May

Andrew J.
Borough Clerk

Record of Vote — Introduction Record of Vote £ Adoption
Aye Nay Abstain Absent /| Aye Nay Abstain Absent
Petrosky X Petrosky X
Johnson X Johnson X
Signorello X | Signorello X
Robaina X Robaina X
Lyons X Lyons X
Patel X Patel X
Copy To: Kenneth P. Blum, Jr., CMFO (CFO, Finance Department), Maria “Lina” Valente (Asst. Treasurer, Finance
Department),




