First Reading:	05-16-2024
Publication:	05-23-2024
Second Reading:	06-06-2024
Publication:	06-13-2024

ORDINANCE NO. 2781

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2760, FIXING THE SALARY RANGES OF NON-UNION EMPLOYEES AND OFFICIALS OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council (hereinafter, the "Governing Body" adopted Ordinance No. 2760 on December 21, 2023 which fixed the salary ranges of non-union employees and officials of the municipality; and,

WHEREAS, from time to time the Governing Body has found it necessary to amend its Ordinances which fix the salary ranges for employees and officials of the municipality; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body wishes to adopt the forgoing Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 2760 toward the same purpose of fixing the salary ranges of non-union employees and officials.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roselle Park, County of Union and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. Classifications/Titles and Salary Ranges

The following non-union positions shall be entitled to an annual salary or salary rate as hereinafter set forth opposite each respective classification:

-		
POSITION	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
Mayor	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
Councilmember	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
Borough Clerk	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 120,000.00 160,000.00
Chief Administrative Officer	\$ 20,000.00 0.00	\$ 130,000.00
Qualified Purchasing Agent	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
Assessment Search Officer	\$ 2,000.00 0.00	\$ 4,500.00
Deputy Borough Clerk	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
Alternate Deputy Borough Clerk	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
Community Center Director	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
Public Information Officer	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
Chief Financial Officer	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
Assistant Treasurer	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
Tax Assessor	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
Tax Collector	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
Tax Search Officer	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,500.00
Municipal Land Use Board Clerk	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
Fire Chief	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
Deputy Fire Chief	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
Fire Captain	\$ 700.00	\$ 5,000.00
Fire Lieutenant	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,300.00
Fire Engineer	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,300.00
Fire Prevention Official	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
Fire Prevention Chief Inspector	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
Fire Prevention Inspector	\$ 850.00	\$ 5,000.00
Fire Prevention Arson Investigator	\$ 850.00	\$ 2,300.00
Fire Prevention Clerk	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 4,500.00
Police Chief	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 165,000.00

Police Captain	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 145,000.00
Class II Special Officer	\$ 15.00 per hour	\$ 50.00 per hour
Parking Enforcement Officer	\$ 20.00 per hour	\$ 35.00 per hour
Part Time Clerk	\$ 15.13 per hour	\$ 25.00 per hour
Emergency Management Coordinator	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
Deputy Emergency Management	\$ 0.00	\$ 8,000.00
Coordinator		
Superintendent of Public Works	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
Principal Public Works Manager	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
Custodian of Municipal Buildings	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
Part Time Custodian	\$ 15.13 per hour	\$ 25.00 per hour
Recycling Coordinator	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
Registrar of Vital Statistics	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
Recreation Director	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
Assistant Recreation Director	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
Recreation Coordinator	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
Recreation Secretary/Clerk	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,000.00
Community Center Clerk	\$ 15.13 per hour	\$ 25.00 per hour
Community Center Events and	\$ 75.65 per event	\$100.00 per event
Activities Staff (up to 5 hours)	4 75.05 per event	wrootoo per event
Community Center Events and	\$ 15.13 per hour	\$ 25.00 per hour
Activities Staff (over 5 hours)	ψ 15.15 per nour	ψ 23.00 per nour
Construction Code Official/Building	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 170,000.00
Subcode Official/Inspector	4 2 0,0 0 0 10 0	ψ 170,000.00
Building Inspector	\$ 35.00 per hour	\$ 60.00 per hour
Electrical Subcode Official	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
Electrical Inspector	\$ 35.00 per hour	\$ 60.00 per hour
Fire Subcode Official/Inspector	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
Plumbing Subcode Official/Inspector	\$ 35.00 per hour	\$ 60.00 per hour
Covering Inspectors	\$ 35.00 per hour	\$ 60.00 per hour
Part Time Deputy Code Enforcement	\$35.00 per nour	4 00.00 per nour
Officer South State Smore Content	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
Multi-Dwelling Administrator	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
Control Person	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
Control Person and Assistant Zoning	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
Officer	Ψ 20,000.00	Ψ 00,000.00
Zoning Officer	\$ 500.00	\$ 20,000.00
Farmers Market Manager	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6,000.00
Municipal Judge	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
Court Administrator	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 95,000.00
Deputy Court Administrator	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
Violations Clerk	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
Clean Communities Coordinator	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
Part Time Bus Driver	\$ 15.13 per hour	\$ 30.00 per hour
Municipal Housing Liaison—COAH	\$ 5,000.00 0.00	\$ 10,000.00
Municipal Alliance Coordinator	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 16,000.00
Animal Control Officer	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
After-School Program Director	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
Program Enterprise Clerk	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
Adult Counselor (w/ Teaching Certificate)	\$ 20.00 per hour	\$ 30.00 per hour
Addit Counsciol (w/ reaching Certificate)	# 20.00 per nour	a 20.00 ber non

Adult Counselor (w/o Teaching Certificate)\$ 18.00 per hour\$ 25.00 per hourHigh School Counselor\$ 15.13 per hour\$ 18.00 per hourCollege Counselor\$ 15.13 per hour\$ 20.00 per hourRight to Know Inventory Manager\$ 1,000.00\$ 2,000.00

SECTION 2. Manner of Wage Payment

The salaries and wages fixed pursuant to the foregoing shall be payable in twenty-six (26) equal installments or in such installments as may hereinafter be determined by Resolution of the governing body. Said salaries shall be in lieu of all fees which may be collected by said officer or employee.

SECTION 3. Invalidity

If any section or portion of a section of this Code shall be invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections or portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. Inconsistent Ordinances Repealed.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. Captions.

Captions contained in this Ordinance have been included only for the purpose of facilitating reference to the various sections and are not intended and shall not be utilized to construe the intent and meaning of the text of any section. Likewise, all strike through text thus should be considered a deletion from Borough Code, and all bolded text **thus** should be considered an addition to Borough Code.

SECTION 6. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication of the Notice of Final Adoption prepared by the Office of the Borough Clerk.

Introduction:

May 16, 2024

Adoption:

June 6, 2024

Attest:

Andrew J. Casais, RMC

Borough Clerk

Record of Vote – Introduction

Aye
Nay
Abstain
Absent

Petrosky
X
Image: Comparison of the petrosky of the petro

Joseph Signorello III

Mayo

Record of Vote Adoption Abstain Absent Aye Nay Petrosky X Johnson X X Signorello Robaina X X Lyons Patel X

Copy To: Kenneth P. Blum, Jr., CMFO (CFO, Finance Department), Maria "Lina" Valente (Asst. Treasurer, Finance Department).